
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Tuesday, 25 January 2022 

Chairman: Councillor Mrs S Michael 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor Mrs B Brooks 
Councillor M Brown 
Councillor R Crowe 
Councillor D Cumberlidge 
Councillor J Lee 

 

 
 

 
MEETING: Audit & Accounts Committee 
  

DATE: Wednesday, 2 February 2022 at 10.00 am 
  

VENUE: Civic Rooms 1+2, Castle House, Great North 
Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY 

 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 
If you have any queries please contact Karen Langford on Karen.Langford@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk. 

 
Any questions relating to the agenda items should be submitted to Nick Wilson- Business Manager - 

Financial Services, at least 24 hours prior to the meeting in order that a full response can be provided. 
 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers and as to the Party Whip 
 

 

3.   Declaration of any Intentions to Record the Meeting 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2021 
 

4 - 8 

5.   Audit Committee Work Plan 
 

9 

6.   Homes England Compliance Audit Report 2021-22 - HRA 5 Year 
Development Programme 
 

10 - 15 

7.   Review of Significant Governance Issues in the Annual Governance 
Statement 
 

16 - 19 

8.   External Auditor's Annual Audit Letter 2020/21 
 

20 - 39 

9.   External Auditor's Annual Audit Completion Report 
 

40 - 43 

10.   Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
 

44 - 73 

11.   Capital Strategy 2022/23 
 

74 - 93 

12.   Investment Strategy 
 

94 - 101 

13.   Date of Next Meeting – Wednesday 27 April 2022 
 

 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Audit & Accounts Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Wednesday, 1 December 2021 at 
10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs S Michael (Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor R Crowe and Councillor 
D Cumberlidge 

  
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor M Brown (Committee Member) 

 

26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 That no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting. 
 

27 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 There were no declarations of intention to record the meeting. 
 

28 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 AGREED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2021 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

29 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 

 The Committee noted the Work Plan provided by the Business Manager for Financial 
Services providing those items currently on the Work Plan for February and April 2022 
meetings apart from the Partnership Register.   
 
Other items have not so far been identified for the new Governance Structure and will 
change what is brought to the Committee. 
 

30 EXTERNAL AUDITORS' ANNUAL AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT 
 

 Jon Machej attended the meeting, giving apologies for his colleague David Hoose who 
was unable to attend the meeting. 
 
The Committee considered the report from the Business Manager for Financial 
Services providing the Committee with the External Auditors Annual Audit Completion 
Report, as provided at Appendix 1. 
 
The Mazars representative Jon Machej, present at the meeting, referred to the Audit 
Completion Report at page 8 advising one matter to be resolved, before being able to 
issue their Audit opinion.  Page 15 onwards referring to the Pension fund highlighting 
a couple of errors.  The Chairman enquired as to when the opinion is expected, the 

Agenda Page 3

Agenda Item 4
[...]
e for audited 
activities and ensure management progress 
recommended actions to mitigate identified 
risks 

 Draft Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 Lucy Pledge/Emma Bee 
(Assurance Lincolnshire) 

Ensure that an appropriate plan is in place 
which will provide assurance on the Council’s 
activities 

 Counter-Fraud Activity Report Nick Wilson Gain assurance that counter-fraud activity is 
appropriately targeted and effective 

 

A
genda P

age 8

A
genda Item

 5



 

AUDIT & ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE 
2 FEBRUARY 2022 
 
HOMES ENGLAND COMPLIANCE AUDIT REPORT 2021-22 - HRA 5 YR DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME  
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To inform the Committee the outcome of the Homes England Audit 2021/22 for the Council’s 

5 year Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Development Programme. 
 

1.2 To advise the Committee of any actions taken and enable the Council to sign of the Audit on 
Homes England’s Information Management System by the end of April 2022.   

 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 As a Homes England grant recipient, the Council is routinely audited by external auditors (on 

behalf of Homes England) on the delivery of its Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 5 year 
development programme.  Schemes for audit are randomly selected. 

 
2.3 The Compliance Audit Programme provides assurance that organisations receiving grant 

have met with all Homes England’s requirements and funding conditions and that providers 
have properly exercised their responsibilities as set out in the Capital Funding Guide, 
contract and any other supplementary compliance audit criteria. 

 
2.4 The scope of the audit includes matters such as compliance with grant conditions, 

compliance in rent setting, contractor appointment and management and compliance in 
obtaining relevant planning and other approvals.     

 
2.5 Homes England use the audit findings to inform future investment decisions and to assure 

them that public funds have been used properly. 
 
2.7 It is part of the grant conditions t
[...]
o influence the design 
and delivery of housing services 
and their homes and to hold 
their landlord to account. This 
review will establish the 
preferred approach to ensure 
customers (future, present and 

Director – 
Housing, 
Health and 
Wellbeing 

Agenda Page 17



past) views are used to 
scrutinise and shape services. 

A Housing Advisory Group was 
established by the Homes and 
Communities Committee and its 
first meeting was held on 25th 
February 2020.  

The role of the Housing 
Advisory Group is to create an 
informal forum through which 
the comments/views of the 
tenant representatives can be 
heard on a range of tenant-
related matters and then be 
incorporated into the 
consideration of these items by 
the Homes & Communities 
Committee. The Housing 
Advisory Group, is effectively a 
working party of the Committee, 
and does not have any 
delegated authority or decision-
making powers. It will cease 
following the implementation of 
its work and conclusions around 
the review of tenant involvement 
and engagement. 

Yorke Drive 
Development 

The Council continues 
to develop the Yorke 
Drive area of Newark. 
There remains key risks 
to address with delivery 
from a technical and 
financial perspective. 

The project is currently in the 
preliminary stage, for which site 
investigations continue and 
negotiations continue. Officers 
will continue to work through the 
issues and provide updates to 
relevant Committee meetings. 

Director – 
Housing, 
Health and 
Wellbeing 

 

Agenda Page 18



 

AUDIT & ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE     
2 FEBRUARY 2022 
 
EXTERNAL AUDITOR’S ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2020/21 
 
1.0  Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To present the External Auditor’s Annual Audit Report for 2020/21 for Newark & Sherwood 

District Council. 
 
1.2 The Annual Audit Report summarises the key findings from the external audit work carried 

out by Mazars in 2020/21.  It covers the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts and the Value for 
Money commentary for the same ye
[...]
w auditing standards and additional work arising from the change 
in the Code of Audit Practice. This amounts to an increase of £21,067 against the original scale 
fee. This is the proposed fee and will need to be approved by the Council. 

 
3.3 The additional fee has been factored into the latest budget monitoring forecast outturn 

position as presented to Policy and Finance Committee on 27th January 2022. 
 
4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that:- 
 

4.1      The Committee consider the External Auditor’s Annual Audit Letter for 2020/21. 
 

Background Papers 
 

External Auditor’s Annual Governance Report 2020/21 
N&SDC 2020/21 Opinion and Value for Money Commentary 
 
For further information please contact David Hoose, Partner Mazars on 0115 9644744. 
 
Nick Wilson 
Business Manager – Financial Services 

Agenda Page 20



Auditor’s Annual Report

A
genda P

age 21



01

02

03

04

Contents

Introduction

Audit of the financial statements

Commentary on VFM arrangements

Other reporting responsibilities and our fees

Our reports are prepared in the context of the ‘Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies’ issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd. Reports and letters prepared by appointed auditors and addressed to members or officers are
prepared for the sole use of the Council. No responsibility is accepted to any member or officer in their individual capacity or to any third party.

Mazars LLP is the UK firm of Mazars, an international advisory and accountancy group. Mazars LLP is registered by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

2

A
genda P

age 22



Section 01:
Introduction 

A
genda P

age 23



1. Introduction

Purpose of the Auditor’s Annual Report
Our Auditor’s Annual Report (AAR) summarises the work we have undertaken as the auditor for Newark and Sherwood District Council (‘the Council’) for the year ended 31 March 2021. Although this report is addressed to the
Council, it is designed to be read by a wider aud
[...]

3.3 Work in relation to the Whole of Government Accounts is yet to begin. This is due to the 

National Audit Office not confirming its requirements. Additionally to this HM Treasury are 
yet to release the data collection tool for the Council to complete, hence work is yet to 
begin in this area. 

 

Agenda Page 39

Agenda Item 9



 

3.4 The letter also references the Annual Audit Report which is elsewhere on this agenda. 
 
4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that:- 
 

(a) the Committee receives the updated External Auditors Supplemental Letter to the 
Annual Audit Completion Report for 2020/21;  

 
(b) the Committee notes the document; 

 
(c) the Committee notes that the Statement of Accounts were published on the 6th 

January 2022. 
 

Background Papers 
 

Nil 
 
For further information please contact Nick Wilson, Business Manager - Financial Services on 
extension 5317. 
 
Nick Wilson 
Business Manager - Financial Services 
 

Agenda Page 40



Mazars LLP 
2 Chamberlain Square 
Birmingham 
B3 3AX 

 
  

  
Audit and Accounts Committee 
Newark & Sherwood District Council 
Castle House  
Great North Road 
Newark 
NG24 1BY  

  

Direct Dial +44 (0)7875 974291 

Email David.hoose@mazars.co.uk 

  

   21 January 2022 
 
 

Dear Committee Member 

Newark & Sherwood District Council Audit Completion Report 2020/21 – update 

Following on from the Committee’s 01 December 2021 meeting I am writing to update, in the table 
below, the Committee members of those matters that were reported within the Newark & Sherwood 
District Council Audit Completion Report dated 9 September 2021 and an updated version dated 
November 2021. As can be seen in the table below, all work in relation to the independent auditor’s 
opinion on the financial statement has now been completed and the opinion was given on the 06 
January 2022, which was an unqualified opinion with an inclusion of an emphasis of matter paragraph 
drawing attention to disclosures relating to a material valuation uncertainty of specific property assets.  

 

Matter included in our Audit 
Completion Report 

Update/Conclusion reached 

Land, Buildings and Investment Property 
valuations 

The audit work is now complete and there are no additional 
matters to report. 

Whole of Government Accounts (WGA) The National Audit Office (NAO) has still not confirmed its 
requirements and, as indicated in our Audit Completion 
Report, the Audit Certificate has not yet been issued for 
2020/21.    

Audit Quality Control and Completion 
Procedures 

This process is complete. There are no other specific matters 
that we are required to report.  

 

The Auditor’s Annual Report, including the Value for Money Commentary 
 
We provided the Committee in our Audit Completion Report with a summary of our responsibilities in 
relation to Value for Money. Our work on Value for Money is complete and detailed within the Annual 
Auditor’s Report.  
 
Our Annual Auditor’s Report will be presented to the Committee on 02 February 2022.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 41



Audit Certificate 
 
I can confirm that we have not yet issued the 2020/21 Audit Certificate for the reasons set out in our 
Audit Completion Report (ie the NAO’s delay in confirming its WGA requirements and the timing of the 
Annual Auditor’s Report). We expect to issue the certificate once these matters are concluded. 
 
 
We will update the Committee at its 02 February 2022 meeting but if you wish to discuss these or any 
other matters in the meantine then please do not hesitate to contact me.  
 
 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

 

David Hoose 
Key Audit Partner 
For and on behalf of Mazars LLP 
 

 

Agenda Page 42



AUDIT & ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE  
2 FEBRUARY 2022 
 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
  
1.1 This report seeks approval for the Treasury Management Strategy, which incorporates 

the Borrowing Strategy, Investment Strategy, and Treasury Prudential Indicators, updated 
in accordance with latest guidance
[...]
hat haven’t yet been utilised. However, this is always a 
temporary position as ultimately when the cash backed reserves are used there will be a 
requirement for actual external borrowing. 

  
4.3 The table below shows the Councils increasing CFR due to capital expenditure financed 

by borrowing less the actual external debt, with no new borrowing assumptions, less the 
cash backed reserves and working capital (debtors less creditors), further details are in 
Appendix A. 

  
   2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 

  Forecast Forecast Forecast 
  £’000 £’000 £’000 

Loans CFR 174,002 171,295 167,347 

Less: External borrowing -90,469 -84,935 -81,901 

Internal (over) borrowing 83,533 86,360 85,446 

Less: Usable reserves -48,253 -46,565 -47,945 

Less: Working capital -10,500 -10,500 -10,500 

Investments (or New 
borrowing) 

-24,780 -29,295 -27,001 
 

  
 The table indicates that over the next forecasted three year period there will potentially 

be a minimum requirement to borrow an additional £29m. 

Agenda Page 44



  
4.4 Within the borrowing strategy the following limits are proposed for the operational 

boundary and authorised limit over the three year period, further details in Appendix A. 
  
   2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 

  £’000 £’000 £’000 

Operational Boundary 179,626 176,919 172,971 

Authorised Limit 186,826 184,119 180,171 
 

  
5.0 Proposals 
  
5.1 That the Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23 as attached at an Appendix A to this 

report is approved. 
  
6.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)  
  
 That Committee approves each of the following key elements and recommends these to 

Full Council on 8th March 2022 while noting that as the budgets are still being finalised 
some of the figures within the Strategy may alter: 

  
6.1 The Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23, incorporating the Borrowing Strategy and 

the Annual Investment Strategy (Appendix A). 
  
6.2 The Treasury Prudential Indicators and Limits, contained within Appendix A. 
  
6.3 The Authorised Limit
[...]
0 2.10 2.20 2.30 2.30 2.40 2.50 2.50 - - - - -

25yr PWLB Rate

Link 1.90 2.00 2.10 2.10 2.20 2.20 2.20 2.30 2.30 2.40 2.40 2.50 2.50

Capital Economics 2.20 2.30 2.50 2.70 2.70 2.70 2.80 2.90 - - - - -

50yr PWLB Rate

Link 1.70 1.80 1.90 1.90 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.10 2.10 2.20 2.20 2.30 2.30

Capital Economics 1.90 2.00 2.20 2.40 2.50 2.60 2.70 2.90 - - - - -

A
genda P

age 72



AUDIT & ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE   
2 FEBRUARY 2022 
 
CAPITAL STRATEGY 2022/23 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
  
1.1 To seek Committee approval to the Capital Strategy 2022/23, this incorporates the 

Minimum Revenue Provision Policy and Capital Prudential Indicators, updated in 
accordance with latest guidance. 

  
2.0 Background Information 
  
2.1 The Capital Strategy outlines the principles and framework that shape the Council’s capital 

decisions. The principal aim is to deliver a programme of capital investment that 
contributes to the achievement of the Council’s priorities and objectives as set out in the 
Corporate Plan. 

  
2.2 The Strategy defines at the highest level how the capital programme is to be formulated; 

it identifies the issues and options that influence capital spending, and sets out how the 
resources and capital programme will be managed. 

  
2.3 Statutory Requirements: 
  
  The Local Government Act 2003 (the Act) and supporting regulations requires the 

Council to ‘have regard to’ the CIPFA Prudential Code and the CIPFA Treasury 
Management Code of Practice to set Capital Prudential Indicators each financial year 
to ensure that the Council’s capital investment plans are affordable, prudent and 
sustainable. 

  
2.4 CIPFA Requirements: 
  
  The Prudential Indicators set out the expected capital activities during the financial 

year (as required by the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities). 
  
  Delegation by the Council of the role of scrutiny of Capital Strategy and Policies to a 

specific named body. For this Council the delegated body is the Audit and Accounts 
Committee. 

  
3.0 Summary of Capital Expenditure and Financing 
  
3.1 The table below summaries the total forecasted capital expenditure and financing over 

the next three years, further breakdown is contained within the Strategy; 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 73

Agenda Item 11



 
 

2022/23 
budget 

2023/24 
budget 

2024/25 
budget 

Total Capital Expenditure 88,463 24,089 7,872 

        

Capital Grants 20,725 10,860 860 

Other Contributions 9,265 0 0 

Capital Receipts 3,643 3,830 809 

Revenue/ Major Repairs Reserve 20,074 5,679 6,203 

Borrowing 34,756 3,720 0 

Total Capital Financing 88,463 24,089 7,872 
 

  
4.0 Proposals 
  
4.1 That the Capital Strategy 2022/23, including the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) 

Policy, as attached at Appendix A to this report is approved. 
  
5.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)  
  
 That Committee approves each of the following key elements and recommends these to 

Full Council on 8th March 2022 while noting that as the budgets are still being finalised 
some of the figures within the Strategy may alter: 

  
5.1 The Capital Strategy 2022/23 Appendix A. 
  
5.2 The Capital Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2022/23, contained within Appendix A. 
  
5.3 The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement as contained within Appendix C, 

which sets out the Council’s policy on MRP. 
  
5.4 The Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy, contained with Appendix D. 
 
Reason for Recommendation(s) 

Not to approve these policies would contravene the requirements of both legislation and good 
practice. In addition, the Mazars External Auditors may pass comment in their Report to those 
charged with governance (ISA260). 
 
Background Papers 
 
CIPFA Prudential Code Local Government Act 2003 
CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice 
 
For further information please contact Andrew Snape on Ext 5523. 
 
Sanjiv Kohli 
Deputy Chief Executive/Director – Resources and S151 Officer 

Agenda Page 74



App
[...]
costed 

feasibility studies. 

Revenue will be based on 

whether the effect is positive, 

neutral or negative on the 

revenue budget. 

Positive effect scores 10 

Neutral effect  scores 3 

Negative effect scores 0 

 

5%  

 

 

10%  

 

6 Risk Assessment 

Identify the level of risk in a 

project not being able to 

proceed. For example 

planning appeals, listed 

building consent. Over 

subscription of partnership 

funds 

 

 

Try and ensure that not 

all schemes selected are 

high risk with the danger 

that there will be delays 

in delivery or no-

delivery. 

 

The following will all need to 

be considered:- 

Technical Issues 

Financial Uncertainty 

Partnership uncertainty 

Planning Issues 

Legal issues 

Timescale 

10% 

 

  

Agenda Page 92



AUDIT & ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE   
2 FEBRUARY 2022 
 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
  
1.1 This investment strategy is for 2022/23, meeting the requirements of statutory guidance 

issued by Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities DLUHC (previously 
MHCLG) Investment Guidance in January 2018. 

  
2.0 Background Information 
  
2.1 The definition of an investment covers all of the financial assets of the Council as well as 

other non-financial assets that the organisation holds primarily or partially to generate a 
profit; for example, investment property portfolios. This may therefore include 
investments that are not managed as part of normal treasury management processes or 
under treasury management delegations. 
 
A loan is a written or oral agreement where a local authority temporarily transfers cash to 
a third party, joint venture, subsidiary or associate who promises to return it according to 
the terms of the agreement, normally with interest. This definition does not include a loan 
to another local authority, which is classified as a specified investment. 

  
2.2 Statutory Requirements: 
  
  The DLUHC Investment Guidance is issued by the Secretary of State under section 

15(1)(a) of the Local Government Act 2003. Under that section local authorities are 
required to “have regard” to “such guidance as the Secretary of State may issue”. 

  
  For each financial year, a local authority should prepare at least one Investment 

Strategy (“the Strategy”). The Strategy should contain the disclosures and reporting 
requirements specified in this guidance.  The Strategy should be approved by the 
full council. 

  
3.0 Summary of Limits 
  
3.1 The below table summarises the proposed limits within the Investment Strategy 2022/23 

for the non-treasury investments, each category has further details within the Appendix; 
  
 

Category of borrower 

2020/21 actual 2022/23 

Balance 
owing 

Loss 
allowance 

Net figure in 
accounts 

Approved 
Limit 

£m £m £m £m 

Service Investments: Loans 3.210 0.032 3.178 14.500 

Service Investments: Shares 3.833 (0.178) 3.655 5.000 

Commercial Investments: Property 0 0 0 0 
 

  
  Agenda Page 93

Agenda Item 12



  
4.0 Proposals 
  
4.1 That the Investment Strategy 2022/23 as attached at Appendix A to this report is 

approved. 
  
5.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)  
  
 That Committee approves each of the following key elements and recommends these to 

Full Council on 8th March 2022 while noting that as the budgets are still being finalised 
some of the figures within the Strategy may alter: 

  
5.1 The Investment Strategy 2022/23, contained within Appendix A. 
  
5.2 The Investment Prudential Indicators and Limits, contained within Appendix A. 
  
 
Reason for Recommendation(s) 

Not to approve these policies would contravene the requirements of both legislation and good 
practice. In addition, the Mazars External Auditors may pass comment in their Report to those 
charged with governance (ISA260). 
 
Background Papers 
 
DLUHC Investment Guidance 3rd Edition 
 
For further information please contact Andrew Snape on Ext 5523. 
 
Sanjiv Kohli 
Director – Resources and S151 Officer 
 
 

Ag
[...]
ments 0 0 0 

Service investments: Loans 2.439 1.300 10.110 

Service investments: Shares 0 0 0 

Commercial investments: Property 0 0 0 

TOTAL FUNDED BY BORROWING 2.439 1.300 10.110 

 

Rate of return received: This indicator shows the investment income received less the associated 

costs, including the cost of borrowing where appropriate, as a proportion of the sum initially invested. 

Note that due to the complex local government accounting framework, not all recorded gains and 

losses affect the revenue account in the year they are incurred. 

 

Investments net rate of return 
2020/21 

Actual 

2021/22 

Forecast 

2022/23 

Forecast 

Treasury management investments 0.72% 0.90% 1.09% 

Service investments: Loans 5.44% 5.44% 5.54% 

Service investments: Shares 0 0 0 

Commercial investments: Property 0 0 0 

ALL INVESTMENTS 3.08% 3.17% 3.31% 

 

Agenda Page 100


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2021
	5 Audit Committee Work Plan
	6 Homes England Compliance Audit Report 2021-22 - HRA 5 Year Development Programme
	Item 6a ComplianceAudit Report 21

	7 Review of Significant Governance Issues in the Annual Governance Statement
	Item 7a Review of Significant Governance Issues Highlighted in the AGS - Appendix A

	8 External Auditor's Annual Audit Letter 2020/21
	Item 8a 20-21 Local Government Auditor's Annual Report - Sent 21.01.22
	Slide Number 1
	Contents
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18


	9 External Auditor's Annual Audit Completion Report
	Item 9a ACR Follow up letter 2021

	10 Treasury Management Strategy Statement
	Item 10a 02.02.22 Treasury Strategy Appendix

	11 Capital Strategy 2022/23
	Item 11a 02.02.22 Capital Strategy Appendix

	12 Investment Strategy
	Item 12a 02.02.22 Investment Strategy Appendix


Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Audit & Accounts Committee held in the Civic Rooms 1+2, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Wednesday, 2 February 2022 at 
10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs S Michael (Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor R Crowe, Councillor D Cumberlidge 
and Councillor J Lee 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor M Brown (Committee Member) 

 

38 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 That no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting. 
 

39 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 There were no declarations of intention to record the meeting. 
 

40 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 DECEMBER 2021 
 

 A Committee member referred to the Workplan as presented to the previous 
Committee meeting advising that a progress report would be provided by Internal 
Audit to the current meeting.  The Chairman confirmed that this would be provided at 
the next Committee meeting in April. 
 
AGREED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2021 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

41 ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

 With the agreement of the Committee, the Chairman changed the order of business.  
Agenda Item 9 was taken before Item 8 and then the agenda resumed its stated order 
thereafter. 
 

42 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 

 The Committee noted the Work Plan provided by the Business Manager for Financial 
Services providing those items currently on the Work Plan for the 27 April 2022 
meeting.   
 
Other items have not so far been identified for the new Governance Structure and this 
will be provided in due course. 
 

 
 



43 HOMES ENGLAND COMPLIANCE AUDIT REPORT 2021-22 - HRA 5 YEAR DEVELOPMENT 
PROGRAMME 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Director for Housing, Health and 
Wellbeing informing the Committee of the outcome of the Homes England Audit 
2021/22 for the Council’s 5 Year Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Development 
Programme. 
 
The report also advised the Committee of any actions taken and enable the Council to 
sign off the Audit on Homes England’s Information Management System by the end of 
April 2022. 
 
The report informed the Committee that this has been received annually over the last 
few years, and is a requirement of Homes England that the Committee comment on 
the report. It was noted that receiving a green grade audit this time was a positive 
outcome and all details could be found in the report. 
 
It was confirmed that training had been provided to the relevant Officers to support 
the use of the Homes England IMS System. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Committee noted the findings of the Compliance 
Audit. 
 

44 REVIEW OF SIGNIFICANT GOVERNANCE ISSUES IN THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
STATEMENT 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Business Manager for Financial 
Services updating members of the Committee on the significant governance issues 
identified in the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
The report provided updates and any further work undertaken with regard to: 
 

 Development Company – Arkwood Developments Limited 

 Re-integration of the Housing Management Function 

 Yorke Drive Development 
 
A discussion was held regarding the updates against each of the three identified 
governance issues and members of the committee felt that when this report is 
brought in future, further relevant details are brought and are attached to the report. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Committee noted the results of the review of 
significant governance issues as identified in the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

45 EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S ANNUAL AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Business Manager for Financial 
Services presenting the External Auditors supplemental letter to the Annual Audit 
Completion Report, presented to the Audit & Accounts Committee on 1 December 
2021. 
 



David Hoose, Audit Engagement Partner at Mazars presented the report noting 
reference to VFM highlighted in the following report.  The Chairman enquired as to 
why it had taken a lot longer to achieve sign off.  The Committee were assured that 
the delay having been due to the pandemic and the reduction in staff.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

a) the Committee received the updated External Auditors Supplemental 
Letter to the Annual Audit Completion Report for 2020/21; 
  

b) the Committee noted the document; and 
 
c) the Committee noted that the Statement of Accounts were published on 6 

January 2022. 
 

46 EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2020/21 
 

 The Committee considered the report from David Hoose, Audit Engagement Partner 
at Mazars who presented the External Auditor’s Annual Audit Letter for 2020/21 for 
Newark & Sherwood District Council. 
 
The Annual Audit Report summarises the key findings from the external audit work 
carried out by Mazars in 2020/21.  It covers the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts and 
the Value for Money commentary for the same year. 
 
The report explained the increase to the final fee partly due to additional work 
pressures around the change in the Council’s group boundary, the additional testing 
of PPE, the implementation of new auditing standards and additional work arising 
from the change in the Code of Audit Practice.  The proposed fee to be approved by 
the Council.    
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

a) the Committee considered the External Auditor’s Annual Audit Letter for 
2020/21: and 
  

b) delegation to take place with the Section 151 Officer in negotiating with 
Mazars regarding the fee and keeping the Chairman informed. 

 
47 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 

 
 The Committee considered the report from the Assistant Business Manager for 

Financial Services seeking approval for the Treasury Management Strategy, which 
incorporates the Borrowing Strategy, Investment Strategy, and Treasury Prudential 
Indicators, updated in accordance with latest guidance. 
 

The Committee approved each of the following key elements and recommended 
these to Full Council on 8 March 2022 while noting that as the budgets are still being 
finalised some of the figures within the Strategy may alter: 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 



a) the Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23, incorporating the Borrowing 
Strategy and the Annual Investment Strategy (Appendix A); 
  

b) the Treasury Prudential Indicator and Limits, contained within Appendix A; 
and 

 
c) the Authorised Limit Treasury Prudential Indicator contained within 

Appendix A. 
 

48 CAPITAL STRATEGY 2022/23 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Assistant Business Manager for 
Financial Services seeking Committee approval to the Capital Strategy 2022/23, this 
incorporates the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy and Capital Prudential Indicators, 
updated in accordance with latest guidance. 
 
The Committee approved each of the following key elements and recommended 
these to Full Council on 8 March 2022 while noting that as the budgets are still being 
finalised some of the figures within the Strategy may alter: 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

a) the Capital Strategy 2022/23 Appendix A; 
  

b) the Capital Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2022/23, contained within 
Appendix A; 

 
c) the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement as contained 

within Appendix C, which sets out the Council’s policy on MRP; and 
 
d) the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy, contained with Appendix D. 

 
49 INVESTMENT STRATEGY 

 
 The Committee considered the report from the Assistant Business Manager for 

Financial Services informing the Committee that this Investment Strategy is for 
2022/23, meeting the requirements of statutory guidance issued by Department of 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities DLUHC (previously MHCLG) Investment 
Guidance in January 2018. 
 
The Committee approved each of the following key elements and recommended 
these to Full Council on 8 March 2022 while noting that as the budgets are still being 
finalised some of the figures within the Strategy may alter: 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

a) the Investment Strategy 2022/23, contained within Appendix A and 
 

b) the Investment Prudential Indicators and Limits, contained within 
Appendix A. 

 



50 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 The next meeting would be held on Wednesday 27 April 2022. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 10.44 am. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


